

No. 08-495

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MANOJ NIJHAWAN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER,  
ASIAN AMERICAN INSTITUTE, ASIAN LAW CAUCUS,  
ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER, NATIONAL  
COUNCIL OF LA RAZA, *et al.*, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

---

VINCENT A. ENG  
*Counsel of Record*

KAREN K. NARASAKI

TUYET DUONG

ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER

1140 Connecticut Ave., NW

Suite 1200

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 296-2300

DAVID A. KETTEL

JACKIE M. JOSEPH

DONALD W. YOO

JOSHUA D. BRITTINGHAM

VENABLE LLP

2049 Century Park East

Suite 2100

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 229-9900

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Amici listed on inside cover]

---

---

221425



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

---

***ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE***

Asian Law Alliance

Boat People SOS

The Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Hmong National Development, Inc.

The National Korean American Service &  
Education Consortium

National Asian Pacific American Bar Association

National Asian Pacific American Women's Forum

The National Asian American Pacific Islander  
Mental Health Association

Organization of Chinese Americans

Sikh American Legal Defense and Education Fund

South Asian Americans Leading Together

Southeast Asia Resource Action Center

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. The Harsh Consequences Of An Aggravated Felony Mandate Careful And Accurate Review Of A Conviction To Determine Whether An Individual Qualifies As An Aggravated Felon. ....	10
A. Permanent Removal From The United States .....	10
B. Asylum .....	11
C. Mandatory Detention .....	12
D. Unlawfully Entering The United States .....	12
E. Naturalization .....	13
F. Violence Against Women’s Act (“VAWA”) .....	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Categorical Approach Set Forth In <i>Taylor</i> And <i>Shepard</i> Should Govern As To Whether Petitioner’s Conviction Constitutes An Aggravated Felony Under Section 1101(a)(43)(M)(i). . . . .	15
III. Courts Should Not Rely Upon Sentencing Documents Such As Restitution Orders And Presentence Investigation Reports Because Those Documents Are Unreliable To Prove The Amount Of Loss Under Section 1101(a)(43)(M)(i). . . . .	17
A. Reliance Upon Restitution Orders To Calculate The Amount Of Loss Under Section 1101(A)(43)(M)(I) Does Not Comport With Due Process And May Result In Unfair Removal Of Long-Time Lawful Permanent Residents Such As The Petitioner With Only One Conviction. . . . .	20
1. The Government’s Burden To Establish Removability By Clear And Convincing Evidence Cannot Be Satisfied By Relying Upon Restitution Orders That Are Subject To A Preponderance Of The Evidence Standard. . . . .	21

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Amount Of Restitution Ordered May Exceed The Actual Loss To The Victims And May Include Restitution For Criminal Conduct And Losses Attributable To Co-Conspirators. ....	23
B. Reliance Upon Presentence Investigation Reports To Calculate The Amount Of Loss Under Section 1101(A)(43)(M)(I) Similarly Fails To Comport With Due Process And May Also Result In Unfair Removal Of Long-Time Lawful Permanent Residents. ....	31
1. The Government's Burden To Establish Removability By Clear And Convincing Evidence Cannot Be Satisfied By Relying Upon Presentence Investigation Reports. ....	31
2. Information Contained Within A Presentence Investigation Report May Include Loss Amounts In Excess Of The Actual Loss To The Victims To Which The Defendant Pleaded Or Was Found Guilty. ..	32
CONCLUSION .....	38
APPENDIX .....	1a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ali v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Arguelles-Olivares v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 16, 18, 37
<i>Ayala-Chavez v. INS</i> , 944 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	21
<i>Conteh v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	6, 16, 18
<i>Dulal-Whiteway v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 501 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores-Torres v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) .....	5, 6
<i>Graham v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Gregg v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 489 (1969) .....	33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Babaisakov</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 306 (BIA 2007) .....	21
<i>In re Y-L-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 270 (BIA 2002) .....	11
<i>James v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	18, 33
<i>Kawashima v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knutsen v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 27, 30
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	21
<i>Lok v. INS</i> , 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	8
<i>Lopez-De Rowley v. INS</i> , 253 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	28, 30
<i>Manning v. Mukasey</i> , 270 F. App'x 631 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922) .....	8
<i>Nijhawan v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 523 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	6, 16, 18, 20
<i>Obasohan v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 479 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivera-Bottzeck v. Gonzales</i> , 240 F. App’x 272 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 222 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>United States v. Bras</i> , 483 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 209 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	24



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Danford</i> , 435 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Medonza</i> , 985 F.2d 1014 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Terrazas</i> , 529 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 41 F.3d 383 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>United States v. Henoud</i> , 81 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 104 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>United States v. Plumley</i> , 993 F.2d 1140 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972) .....	33
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) .....	33
<i>Valansi v. Reno</i> , 278 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES**

Violence Against Women’s Act,  
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1941-42 (1994) . . . 13

Title 8 United States Code, et seq.

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f) . . . . .	1, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) . . . . .	11
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii) . . . . .	1, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i) . . . . .	1, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(i) . . . . .	1
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii) . . . . .	1, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1) . . . . .	1, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) . . . . .	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A) . . . . .	22
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(B) . . . . .	22
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(3) . . . . .	1
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1)(C) . . . . .	1
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A) . . . . .	11
8 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(1)(A) . . . . .	13
8 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	13
8 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(3) . . . . .	13
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2) . . . . .	1, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1327 . . . . .	12
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a) . . . . .	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Title 18 United States Code, et seq.	
18 U.S.C. § 3663(d) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(2) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(d) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3364 .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3664(e) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3664(h) .....	24
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(2)(v) .....	13
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(d)(2) .....	11
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
CENTER FOR BATTERED WOMEN'S LEGAL SERVICES, THE ROLE OF THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH IN ASSISTING VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND OTHER CRIMES APPLY FOR U NONIMMIGRANT STATUS AND VAWA SELF-PETITIONS (2009) ....	14
David Thronson, <i>Immigration Raids and the Destablization of American Families</i> , WAKE FOREST L. REV. (2008) .....	2
<i>Forced Apart: Families Separated and Immigrants Harmed by U.S. Deportation Policy</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (July 2007) ...	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR LA RAZA AND THE URBAN INSTITUTE, <i>PAYING THE PRICE: THE IMPACT OF IMMIGRATION RAIDS ON AMERICA’S CHILDREN (2007)</i> .....	2
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS: 2007 ANNUAL REPORT (2008) .....	2
U.S. DOJ OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GEN., AN INVESTIGATION OF ALLEGATIONS OF POLITICIZED HIRING BY MONICA GOODLING AND OTHER STAFF IN THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL (2008) .....	4
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 1B1.3 (2004) .....	33
